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Name:  John Muschia
Piana Development, Inc.

Address: 2232-40 West Armitage Avenue
Chicago, IL 60647

RETURN TO:

Name:  Jeln Muschia
Piara Development, Inc.

Address: 2656 North'Seminary, Unit B Chicago, IL 60014
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THIS ENVIRONMENTAL NO FUkT74ER REMEDIATION LETTER MUST BE SUBMITTED BY THE
OWNER/OPERATOR, WITHIN 45 DAY’ OF ITS RECEIPT, TO THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK
COUN’_I‘Y IN WHICH THE SITE (AS DESCR (BED BELOW) IS LOCATED.

Illinois EPA Number: 0316075183

LUST Incident No.: 991281

Piana Development, Inc., the owner and operator, whose address is 2656 North Seminary, Unit B,
Chicago, IL 60014, has performed investigative and/oiiemedial activities for the site that can be
identified by the following and depicted on the attached Si(e Base Map:

1.  Legal description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundarizs: Lots 42, 43, 44, 45 and 46
in Block 19 in Holstein's Subdivision in the West 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 31,
Township 40 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in-Cook County, Illinois

2. Common Address: 2232-40 West Armitage Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

Real Estate Tax Index/Parce! Index Number: 14-39-027-0000, 14-39-137-(:20000, 14-39-
137-280000 14-39-137-310000
~“Site'Owiiér:~Piana Development, Inc.
Land Use Limitation: There are no land use limitations.
See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.
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Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NorTH GrAND Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLNOIS 62794-G276
THOMAS V. SKINNER, DIRECTOR

217/182-6762

CERTIFIED MAIL

0CT - 1 1999 CZY1L 1SS 873

Piana Development, Inc.

c/o Mr. Jonn-Muschia

2656 North seninary, Unit B
Chicago, IL 506514

Re: LPC #0316075183 -.-Cook County
Chicago/Piana Developinent C T e
2232-40 West Armitage Avenue
LUST Incident No. 991281
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Muschia:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("liraiois EPA") has reviewed the Corrective
Action Completion Report submitted for the above-referenced incident. This information was
dated July 22, 1999; was received by the Illinois EPA Septeuichr 21, 1999; and was prepared by

Leyden Environemental, Inc..

The Corrective Action Completion Report and the Professional Engisiecr Certification submitted
pursuant to 35 Illinois Administrative Code Section 732.300(b)(1} and Stction 732.409(b)
indicate that the remediation objectives set forth in 35 Itlinois Administrative Code Section
732.408 have been met.

Based upon the certification by Frank P. Bleier, a Registered Professional Engineer of Ilinois,
and pursuant to Section 57.10 of the Environmental Protection Act (“Act”) (415 ILCS 5/57.10),
your request for a no further remediation determination is granted under the conditions and terms
specified in this letter,

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter ("Letter™), based on the certification of the
Registered Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further remediation concemning the
occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety and the environment. Pursuant
to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the following persons:

1. Piana Development, Inc.;
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2. The owner and operator of the UST(s);

3. Any parent corporation or subsidiary of the owner or operator of the UST(s);

4. Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint-tenancy, right of survivorship, or any other
party sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the letter is issued;

5. Any holder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust, whether revocable or
irrevocable;

6.  Anyinortgagee or trustee of a deed of trust of the owner of the site or any assignee,
transfeice, or any successor-in-interest of the owner of the site;

7. Any successoi-in-interest of such owner or operator;

8. Any transferee ot such-owner or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy
proceeding, partition, dissolution of marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil action,
charitable gift, or bequest or

9. Any heir or devisee of such owaer 1 operator.

This Letter, including all attachments, musi be filed within 45 days of its receipt as a single
instrument with the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the County where the above-
referenced site is located. This Letter shall not be-¢Fiective until officially recorded by the Office
of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles of the applicabie’County in accordance with Iilinois law so
that it forms a permanent part of the chain of title for ilie above-referenced property. Within 30
days of this Letter being recorded by the Office of the Reccrder-or Registrar of Titles of the
applicable county, a certified copy of this Letter, as recorded, sl1a!l be obtained and submitted to

-the Illinois EPA. For recording purposes. it is recommended that th= Lsaking Underground

Storage Tank Environmental Notice attached to this Letter be the first page of the instrument
filed.

CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

1. The remediation objectives for the above-referenced site described in the Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter were established in
accordance with the requirements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives
(TACQO, 35 llinois Administrative Code Part 742) rules.

2. Asaresult of the release from the underground storage tank(s) associated with the above-
referenced incident, the site described in the attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Environmental Notice of this Letter shall not be used in a manner inconsistent with the
following land use limitation: There are no land use limitations.

3. The land use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:
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a)  PFurther investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
attainment of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b) A new Letter is obtained and recorded in accordance with Title XVII of the Act and
regulations adopted thereunder.

PREVENTIVE., ENGINEERING, AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4.

Preventive: None.

Engtiieering:  None.

- Instituticnal. . This Letter shall be recorded as a permanent part of the chain of title for the

site described in the attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank
=“rvironmental Notice.

Failure to establish, ope:ate, and maintain controls in full compliance with the .
Environmental Protection Act, apphcable regulatlons and the approved corrective action
plan may result in voidance ¢f this Letter.,

OTHER TERMS

6.

Any contaminated soil or groundwater thatis removed, excavated, or disturbed from the ~
above-referenced site must be handled in accordance with all applicable laws and
regulations.

Further information regarding this site can be obtained through a written request under the
Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to:

Ilinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Information Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276

T - T Springfield, T, 62794-9276 =

Pursuant to Section 57.10(e) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10(e)), should the [llinois EPA seek
to void this Letter, the Illinois EPA shall provide notice to the current title holder and to the
owner or operator at the last known address. The notice shall specify the cause for the
voidance, explain the provisions for appeal, and describe the facts in support of this cause.
Specific acts or omissions that may result in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not
be limited to:

a)  Any violation of institutional controls or industrial/commercial land use restrictions;

b) The failure to operate and maintain preventive or engineering controls or to comply
with any applicable groundwater monitoring plan;
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c) The disturbance or removal of contamination that has been left in-place in accordance
with the Corrective Action Plan or Completion Report;

d)  The failure to comply with the recording requirements for the Letter;

e}  Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; or

f)  Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not identified as part of the investigative or
remedial activities upon which the issuance of the Letter was based, that pose a threat
to human health or the environment.

Within 35'days after the date of mailing of this final decision, the owner or operator may petition
for a hearing btfere the Illinots Pollution Control Board (Board) to contest the decision of the
Itlinois EPA. (Forinformation regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact the Board at
312/814-3620.) Howeyer, the 35-day period for petitioning for a hearing may be extended for a
period of time not to éxceed 90 days by written notice provided to the Board from the owner or
operator and the Illinois EF#-within the 35-day initial appeal period, (For information regarding
the filing of an extensmn pleas contact the Tllinois EPA’s Division of Legal Counsel at
217/782-5544.)

Submit the certified copy of this letter, a;s recarded, to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. -
Bureau of Land - #24

LUST Section

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the {Ilinois EPA project
manager, Jennifer Rossi, at 217-782-9285.

Sincerely,

*‘“e:"‘;-/l{u% Cea M e e S e s

Clifford L. Wheeler

Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

Attachments: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice

cc:  Alisa Leyden, Leyeden Environmental
David Reynolds, CDOE
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ORDINANCE 03029031
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. Chapter 11-§ of the Municipal Code of Chicage is hereby aménded by adding
a new section 11-8-385 and by amending Scction 11-8-350 by inserting the language underscared,

as foliaw !

11-8-385 pralle water cicﬁned.

Poble water is 2:1y water used for human consumption, including, but not limited to water
used for drinking, bathing, washing dishes, preparing foods and watering gardens in which produce
intended for human consumgtion is 2rowa.

11-8-390 Prohibited use of secondary watery Arohibited installation of new potable water

No secondary weter shall overflow into or be cischarged into any surge tank, storage tauk,
or reservoir, or shall in any way be piped or conveyed into the wat& supplv system of any building,
structure, or premises 1o becomne a part of or be mixed with the fresh wates supy ly from the mans
of the Chicago Waterworks System either inside of the premises or in the weler :ervic.e pipe.
Secondary water shall not be piped 1o or used in any plumbing fixture, or for cooling crushers,
rollers, or mixers where foods, candies, liquids or materials are manufactured for human or animal

consumption, No connection, tap, ot opening shall be made in a water distribution system other then

an approved water distribution system which will permit such water belng used for drinking. -
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‘Wherever ths fire-protective equipment in any building, structure, or premises has service from the
Chicago Waterworks Syster, no pipe or other conduit which conveys secondary water shall be

cross-connected 1o the fire-protective equipment, All fire-protective equipment connected to the
Chicago Waterworks System shall be constructed in such manner that all tanks, pipes, pumps, surge
tanks, and fire hydrants can be thoroughly drained, flushed, and cleared by the owners of such

equipment and premises and there shall be no direct connections from the tanks, pipes, and other

¢quipmext to any drainage pipes or sewers. roundwater well, ¢istern or other sroundwater
collection gevies er the effastive d this am
shpply any potable witez supply system, except st points of withdrawal by the City of Chicego or

by unite of lacal governmer pursuant to iﬂlﬁ'.'gg!ﬁmmﬁnﬁl agreement Wi]h the Qi!ﬁ_\[ of g;bicagg.
J

SECTION 2. Section 2-30-030 of th» Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by

deieting the language bracketed and inserting the ianguage underscored, as follows:

2-30-030 Commissioner - Powers and duties designated’

The commissioner of the environment shall have the following poivers and duties:

(21) To enter into grant agresments, cooperation agreements and other agrenents or

_contracts with governmental entities, private business and civic and community groups necessery

“to implernent the Green Streets Program and other urban forestry, beeutification and environmental
enhancement programs; and sereements to implement the State of Illnoig Site Remediation

-2 -
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SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

approval,
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